

## CITY OF MORRO BAY

CITY HALL 595 Harbor Street Morro Bay, CA 93442

## CONSTRUCTION NOTICE: WATER RECLAMATION FACILITY PIPELINES CONSTRUCTION ON QUINTANA ROAD BETWEEN KINGS AVENUE AND MORRO BAY BOULEVARD

May 5, 2022

Through June 2022, construction crews will complete installation of a fourth and final pipeline on Quintana Road between Kings Avenue and Morro Bay Boulevard as part of the City of Morro Bay Water Reclamation Facility (WRF) Pipelines.

**What To Expect:** Last year, construction crews completed the first round of pipeline construction in this area, and they are now installing the last pipeline, a purified water pipeline that requires a separate trench.

Construction of the last pipeline will be completed in segments moving west from Kings Avenue to Morro Bay Boulevard. One-way eastbound traffic will be maintained toward South Bay Boulevard. Westbound traffic will be routed on Highway 1 or Allesandro Street. To maintain access to the roundabout at Morro Bay Boulevard, Las Tunas at Quintana Road will be opened to traffic while work is ongoing between Kings Avenue and Morro Bay Boulevard.

Access will be maintained for businesses, residences, emergency vehicles, pedestrians and cyclists, and the project team will coordinate with businesses on an individual basis to accommodate deliveries and traffic. For the safety of the community and construction crews, please follow all posted signage.

- When:Construction is scheduled on weekdays from 7 a.m. to 5:30 p.m. Weekend or night<br/>work may be scheduled, as needed, but neighboring properties will be informed in<br/>advance of schedule changes. Construction between Kings Avenue and Las Tunas is<br/>expected to be complete by the end of May, and construction between Las Tunas<br/>and Morro Bay Boulevard is expected to be complete by the end of June.
- Why:The WRF Program is the largest-ever City infrastructure program, and will meet state<br/>water and wastewater regulations, protect the environment and contribute a safe<br/>and reliable water source for Morro Bay's residents and businesses. The WRF<br/>Program involves replacing the City's existing wastewater treatment plant with an<br/>advanced water purification facility that will create a drought buffer for the City.

The City is committed to clear communication and providing up-to-date information about construction activities. Construction notices will be regularly posted on <u>morrobaywrf.com</u>. Please contact <u>wrfinfo@morrobayca.gov</u> or 877-MORROBAYH2O with questions about the City's WRF Program, and a team member will get back to you within one business day. Thank you for your patience.